

Pational Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G70]

PORT MORESBY, FRIDAY, 17th APRIL

[2009

Land Act No. 45 of 1996

DECLARATION UNDER SECTION 5

I, Pepi S. Kimas, OL., a Delegate of the Minister for Lands and Physical Planning, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 5 of the *Land Act* No. 45 of 1996 and all other powers me enabling, hereby declare that the land referred to in the Schedule shall, unless good cause is shown to the contrary, be conclusively deemed for all purposes, at the expiration date of three (3) months from the date of publication of this notice in the *National Gazette*, not to be Customary Land.

SCHEDULE

All that piece of the land below the high Water Mark of Caution Bay described as Portions 2457C and 2458C, Milinch of Granville, Fourmil of Moresby, Central Province containing areas of 359.93 and 931.56 hectares respectively or thereabouts as delineated on registered survey plan catalogue number 49/2690 in the Department of Lands and Physical Planning, Port Moresby, National Capital District. Lands File Numbers. 03116/2457C and 03116/2458C.

Dated this 10th day of March, 2009.

P.S. KIMAS, OL.,

A Delegate of the Minister for Lands and Physical Planning.

CORRIGENDUM

I, Hon. Dr. Puka Temu, C.M.G., M.P., Minister for Lands and Physical Planning, hereby appoint Thomas Bullen, as Acting Chairman for Papua New Guinea Land Board Meeting No. 01/2009 and further advised that he will chair the Papua New Guinea Land Board for Eastern Highlands and Simbu Provinces on the 15th, 16th & 17th April, 2009.

Any inconvenience caused with regard to the above matter is very much regretted.

Dated at City of Port Moresby this 14th day of April, 2009.

HON. DR. P. TEMU, C.M.G., M.P., Minister for Lands & Physical Planning.